

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
CIVIL ACTION NO. 1:13-CV-897**

JAMES DILLON, on Behalf of Himself
and All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

BMO HARRIS BANK, N.A., FOUR
OAKS BANK & TRUST, a North
Carolina-Chartered Bank, BMO
FEDERAL CREDIT UNION, and BAY
CITIES BANK, a Florida State-Chartered
Bank,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFF'S RESPONSE IN
OPPOSITION TO BMO HARRIS
BANK, N.A.'S MOTION TO COMPEL
ARBITRATION AND STAY
LITIGATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. BMO’s Exhibit “A” Is Inadmissible Hearsay. 4

II. The Broadness of the Arbitration Clause and the Liberal Scope Of The FAA
Have No Applicability To A Non-Signatory. 4

III. Because The Loan Agreement Is Illegal And BMO Is A Non-Signatory, This
Court Should Not Enforce The Arbitration Clause Against Plaintiff. 6

IV. BMO May Not Employ Equitable Estoppel To Compel Arbitration..... 8

A. Plaintiff’s Claims are Not Intertwined with the Contracts..... 9

B. BMO’ Unclean Hands Bars it From Utilizing Equitable Doctrines to
Enforce Clauses Contained in the Loan Agreement. 14

V. BMO Cannot Enforce the Arbitration Provision as a Third-Party Beneficiary..... 15

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ABF Freight Sys., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 510 U.S. 317	14
<i>Aggarao v. MOL Ship Mgmt. Co., Ltd.</i> , 675 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>American Bankers Insurance Group, Inc. v. Long</i> , 453 F.3d 623 (4th Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle</i> , 556 U.S. 624 (2009)	8
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011)	4
<i>Blis Day Spa, LLC v. Hartford Ins. Grp.</i> , 427 F. Supp. 2d 621 (W.D.N.C. 2006)	16
<i>Brantley v. Republic Mortgage Ins. Co.</i> , 424 F.3d 392 (4th Cir. 2005)	passim
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006)	7
<i>Campaniello Imports, Ltd. v. Saporiti Italia S.p.A.</i> , 117 F.3d 655 (2d Cir. 1997)	7
<i>Chem. Realty Corp. v. Home Fed. Sav. & Loan</i> , 84 N.C. App. 27, 351 S.E.2d 786 (1987)	16
<i>Clerk v. First Bank of Del.</i> , 735 F.Supp.2d 170 (E.D. Penn. 2010)	11
<i>Denney v. Jenkins & Gilchrist</i> , 412 F. Supp. 2d 293 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	7
<i>DO Haynes & Co. v. Druggists' Circular</i> , 32 F.2d 215 (2d Cir. 1929)	14
<i>DP Solutions, Inc. v. Help Desk Now, Inc.</i> , 1:08 CV 104, 2008 WL 4543785 at *4 (M.D.N.C. Oct. 9, 2008)	10
<i>Goleta Nat. Bank v. Lingerfelt</i> , 211 F. Supp. 2d 711 (E.D.N.C. 2002)	6

<i>Grigson v. Creative Artists Agency, LLC</i> , 210 F.3d 524 (5th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Hawkins v. KPMG LLP</i> , 423 F. Supp. 2d 1038 (N.D. Cal. 2006).....	15
<i>Hayman v. Ramada Inn, Inc.</i> , 86 N.C.App. 274, 357 S.E.2d 394 (1987)	19
<i>Holshouser v. Shaner Hotel Grp. Props., One Ltd.</i> , P'shp., 134 N.C. App. 391, 518 S.E.2d 17 (1999).....	16
<i>In re Humana Inc. Managed Care Litig.</i> , 285 F.3d 971	14
<i>In re Stonebridge of Mint Hill, LLC</i> , 10-31578, 2010 WL 3943764 (Bankr. W.D.N.C. Oct. 7, 2010)	16
<i>In re Uwimana</i> , 274 F.3d 806(4th Cir. 2001)	15
<i>In re Wholesale Grocery Products Antitrust Litig.</i> , 707 F.3d 917 (8th Cir. 2013)	14
<i>Keystone Driller Co. v. General Excavator Co.</i> , 290 U.S. 240 (1933)	15
<i>McMullen v. Hoffman</i> , 174 U.S. 639 (1899)	6, 8
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler–Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	5
<i>MS Dealer Serv. Corp. v. Franklin</i> , 177 F.3d 942 (11th Cir. 1999)	9, 12
<i>Murphy v. DirectTV</i> , 724 F.3d at 1231	14
<i>Pearson v. Gardere Wynne Sewell LLP</i> , 814 F. Supp. 592 (M.D.N.C. 2011)	16, 18
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967)	7
<i>R.J. Griffin & Co. v. Beach Club II Homeowners Ass'n</i> , 384 F.3d 157 (4th Cir. 2004)	10, 12
<i>Rajagopalan v. NoteWorld, LLC</i> , 718 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 2013)	5

<i>Raritan River Steel Co. v. Cherry, Bekaert & Holland</i> , 329 N.C. 646, 407 S.E.2d 178 (1991)	16
<i>Sciences, Inc. v. Board of Trustees</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989)	5
<i>Smithy Braedon Co. v. Hadid</i> , 825 F.2d 787 (4th Cir.1987)	6
<i>Snowden v. CheckPoint Check Cashing</i> , 290 F.3d 631 (4th Cir. 2002)	11
<i>Stewart v. Legal Helpers Debt Resolution, LLC</i> , 2:11CV26, 2012 WL 1969624 (W.D.N.C. June 1, 2012).....	18
<i>Sunkist Soft Drinks, Inc. v. Sunkist Growers, Inc.</i> , 10 F.3d 753 (11th Cir.1993)	10
<i>Sydnor v. Conseco Fin. Servicing Corp.</i> , 252 F.3d 302 (4th Cir. 2001)	5
<i>Thomas v. Freeway Foods, Inc.</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 610 (M.D.N.C. 2005)	19
<i>United Steelworkers v. Warrior & Gulf Navigation Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 574 (1960)	8

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1693k	7
18 U.S.C. § 1961(6).....	2
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 24.....	6
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 24-1.1	3
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 24-2.1(g).....	6
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 53.....	6
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 75.....	6
Section 1693k(1).....	7

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 803(6)	4
Fed. R. Evid. 902(11)	4
